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 Preliminary Site Plan   
Review 

  Commercial Pad   Land Extensive 

  Non-Residential   Residential 

  Unoccupied Comm’l/Utility Structure 

  Shoreline Permit 

Request Type: 
  Conditional Use 
  Variance Request 
  Substantial Development 

Shoreline Designation: 
  Aquatic   Natural 
  High Intensity   Med. Intensity 
  Urban Conservancy 

  Similar Use Determination * (see VMC 20.160.030 for requirements) 

  Statement of Exemption* 

Exemption Type: 

  Shoreline Permit 

  Critical Area Permit 
Exemptions Requested: 

(Critical Areas only) 
  Fish & Wildlife  Wetlands 
   Geological        

Hazard 
  Frequently 

Flooded 

  State Environmental 
Policy (SEPA)      
(fill out supplemental      
application) 

Use Type: 

  Single Family   Other 

SEPA Type: 

  Grading    Non-Projects 

  Other   Site Plan (RES) 

  Land-division or PUD 

  Temporary Use *          
 (see VMC 20.885 for 
requirements) 

Temporary Use Type: 

  Commercial/Industrial 

  Unforeseen Emergency 

  Seasonal or Special Event 

  Model Home 

  Temp Sales Office 

  Tree Plan  
(see VMC 20.770.050 for 
requirements or see 
submittal requirement 
document for additional 
information) 

  Level 1   Level 2 

  Level 3   Level 4 

  Level 5   Level 6 

  Level 7 

  Variance Total # of Variance 
Requests:  

  Zoning Certification*  
(see submittal checklist for 
 additional information) 

 Year Built:  

 Footprint/Lot Coverage:     

 Existing Bldg. Height:  

 Existing # Parking Spaces: 

  Zoning Verification * (see submittal checklist for addt’l information) 

  Zoning Change 

 Change Type With Comp 
Plan Change? 

  Map Change   Yes 

  Code Change   No 

Proposed Zoning:  
*These application sub-types must be submitted as a separate LUP 
application. They may not be bundled with other sub-types. 

APPLICATION SUB TYPES 

Please check all applicable boxes and enter information where necessary 

  Archaeological Predetermination (fill out supplemental application) 

  Binding Site Plan 
 Land Extensive  Non-Residential 

 Commercial Pad   Unoccupied Com/ 
Utility Structure 

  Boundary Line Adjustment # of lots to be 
reviewed:  

  Comprehensive Plan Amendment 

  Conditional Use Permit 
Type of Use:  
Civil Review 
required?  Yes   No 

  Covenant Release 

  Critical Areas Permit  
 

  Minor Exception   Reasonable Use 

Area Types: 

  Fish & Wildlife   Freq. Flooded 

  Geological Hazard   Wetlands 
  Design Review  

(contact case manager 
for submittal 
requirements) 

  Vancouver Central Park 

  Downtown  Exterior Mod. Only 

   Development Agreement  
     (see VMC 20.250 for    

       requirements) 

  Initial Agreement 

  Modification 

  Extension 

   Engineering Variance 
Request / Road Modification 

(see supplemental checklist) 

  Administrative 

  Design Major 

  Technical / Minor 

  Historic Preservation *  
       (contact case manager for 
        submittal requirements) 

Historic Type: 

  Major Modification 

  Place Property on Registry 

  Special Valuation 

Register Type: 

  State   Local 

  National 

  Human Services Siting Request ( fill out supplemental application) 

  Joint Use Parking Agreement (see VMC 20.945.030 for requirements) 

  Legal Lot Determination  # of lots to be 
reviewed:  

  Master Plan Public Facilities 

  Modification 

Modification Type: 

  Conditional Use 
  Minor 

  Major 

  Mixed Use Master Plan 

  Public Facilities Master Plan 

  Planned Unit Development  

  Post Decision Review 
  Type:    Planning 
                Planning and Engineering 

  Planned Unit  Development /  
Master Plan 

  

  Commercial 

  Mixed 

  Residential 

  Preliminary Land Division  Plat Alteration?   Yes   No 



Four Seasons North PUD Subdivision 
(PRJ-161559) 

Preliminary Plat and Site Plan Narrative 

BACKGROUND 
The Four Seasons North PUD Subdivision project site is zoned R- 22 and consists of six existing legal 
parcels (tax lot numbers: 162742-014, 162742-026, 162742-028, 162742-030, 162742-032, 162742-034) 
containing a total of 8.77 acres.  The site is surrounded by R-18 and CC zones.  This project proposes to 
subdivide the site into 114 single-family residential lots for a mix of attached and detached homes.   
The R-22 zone allow single-family attached and detached dwelling units. Table 20.420.030 – 1. Under the 
Planned Development ordinance, VMC 20.260, Single-family attached and detached dwellings in the R-
22 zone are subject to Section 20.260.020.B.1.a(2). The Applicant is proposing that the detached homes 
in the subdivision be approved, pursuant to 20.910.050 VMC, for zero lot line buildings. The R-22 zone 
allows single-family detached dwelling units provided the minimum required residential density is met, 
on an overall project basis. 

The proposal includes zero lot line detached single-family dwelling units. The single-family lots vary in 
size from 1451 square feet to 3140 square feet.  The average lot size for the project is 1846 square feet.  
Installation of streets, mostly private, and associated public infrastructure will be a part of this 
development. 

The vision for this project is to provide a small-lot primarily detached single family neighborhood with 
above-average open space, an appealing multi-use green street down the center spine, and an inviting 
street presence on NE 28th Street.  The Applicant is attempting to accomplish this and still maintain 
relatively affordability for working families by economizing on land and building size.  This necessarily 
means modified development standards to fit family housing on smaller lots. 

KEY ISSUES HIGHLIGHTED IN THE PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE REPORT 
 Site is located within the 112th Avenue Corridor Plan Area.
 Site is covered by a DA as part of the comprehensive plan amendment and zone change.
 Application must show how the proposed subdivision meets fire access requirements.
 Pedestrian access needs to be shown to the east.
 Certain adjustments are requested through the Planned Development ordinance.

ZONING DISTRICT (VMC 20.420) 
The site is zoned R-22 - High Density Residential.  The R-22 zoning district is designed to accommodate 
attached and detached single-family dwellings.  This proposal conforms to the requirements of this code 
section. 

Development Standards (VMC 20.420.050) 
Standard Proposed 

Minimum Lot Size 1500 s.f. 1451 s.f. 
Minimum Lot Coverage 50% <50% 
Minimum Lot Width 20' 20' 
Minimum Lot Depth 50'/60’ 67' 
Maximum Building Height 50' <50' 
Minimum Landscape Area 10% >10%
Minimum Setbacks 
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Front Yard 10' 10' 
Rear & Through Yard 0'/5' >5' 
Side Yard 0'/5' 5' 
Street Side Yard 10' 5’ & 10' 
Garage/Carport from Street 18' 18' 
Garage/Carport from Alley 5' 5’ 
 
DENSITY 
R-22 Parcels Density Calculations 
381,969 Sf Or 8.77 Acres Gross Site Area 
-Max Density = 22 Units/Acre 
8.77 X 22 = 192.94 Units Max 
250,076 Sf Or 5.74 Acres Net Site Area (Gross - R/W (public & private access) & Stormwater Tracts) 
-Minimum Density = 18.1 Units/Acre 
5.74 X 18.1 = 103.89 Units Minimum 
 
Density Summary: 114 Units Total 
8.77 Acres Gross Area 
0.90 Acres Right-of-way Dedication (Public) 
2.58 Acres Private Access Tracts & Easements (Private Roads, Alleys & Green Street) 
0.45 Acres Stormwater Facilities 
1.15 Acres Open Space (Tracts & Easement along NE 28th Street) 
0.21 Acres Parking Tracts 
5.74 Acres Net Site Area (Gross – R/W, Access & Storm Tracts) 
114 Units/ 5.74 Acres = 19.86 Units/Acre Net Density 
 
Parking Summary (VMC 20.945):  
0.21 Acres Parking Tracts with 59 off-street guest parking spaces 
47 on-street guest parking spaces 
44 Lots with 2 car garage (no driveway stalls) = 88 spaces 
70 Lots with 2 car garage & 2 car d/w = 280 spaces 
368 Total On-Lot spaces + 106 Total Guest spaces = 474 Spaces Total 
1 parking spaces per single family unit required = 114 spaces 
1 guest space per 3 units = 38 required spaces 
Total required parking = 152 spaces (368 provided)  
 
PROJECT PHASING 
This project will not be phased. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS (VMC 20.250) 
This project has a development agreement recorded in association with the comprehensive plan 
amendment and zone change, Ordinance No. M-4251.  The DA includes conditions for future 
development review. 
 

 A comprehensive parking study that examines public safety and mobility implications based on 
reasonable assumptions of residents or visitors use of garages, driveways, alleys or streets for 
parking. Based on the results of the parking study, the City may require the developer to provide 
additional parking spaces above current parking standards. 



 
 
 
 

 

 Compliance with applicable fire access requirements, including implications for any homes 
proposed for alley access only.  

 Compliance with transportation standards, including a traffic analysis demonstrating consistency 
with intersection performance and capacity standards, and revisions to the proposed street 
network if necessary, to meet those standards.  

 Provisions to ensure home frontages are as envisioned in the applicant’s concept plan and 
supporting materials submitted, particularly on 28th Street and the associated planter strip, 
plantings, and detached sidewalk. 

 Provisions to ensure compliance with applicable 112th Corridor Subarea Plan Design Guidelines, 
such as F.2 limitations on fence height to 36 inches as applied particularly to 28th Street, and 
internal pedestrian connections. 

 Options to facilitate variety and/or openings in any proposed extended and unbroken rows of 
housing, along 28th Street and within the development.  

 If multi-family densities are proposed to be achieved through single family structures, design 
provisions shall be incorporated to achieve subarea plan building design guidelines overall intent 
of reducing scale and adding visual interest, particularly on 28th Street. Homes in the 
development should be comparable in terms of articulation and design quality to Four Seasons 
North Illustrative Concept materials submitted on July 25, 2018.  

 Provisions to facilitate tree retention consistent with the 112th Corridor Subarea Plan. 
 A requirement to record against the properties covenants, conditions and restrictions that will 

impose a design review process to ensure all landscaping and building on the proposed 
development complies with design restrictions and maintenance requirements set forth in the final 
land use decision approving development of the subject property and that will require future 
property owners to maintain all private common open areas though a Homeowners Association. 

 A requirement to ensure pedestrian access is provided from NE 25th Street envisioned in the 
southwestern portion of the rezone site to the NE Angelo Drive roundabout. (to be provided with 
the Four Seasons Terrace subdivision project, 2019) 

 
The Four Seasons North PUD Subdivision development proposal meets the above conditions by 
providing street parking and parking in several private tracts for residents or visitors, has complied with 
fire access requirements, is consistent with intersection performance and capacity standards, home 
frontages are shown on the concept plan, complies with applicable 112th Corridor Subarea Plan Design 
Guidelines, homes will vary, and trees are being retained on-site, a home-owners association will ensure 
that landscaping and buildings will be maintained.  A pedestrian access has been provided from NE 25th 
Street to the NE Angelo Drive roundabout with the Four Seasons Terrace Subdivision (under separate 
application from this PUD (PRJ-161378/PIR-71984)). 
 
SUBDIVISIONS (VMC 20.320) 
Section 20.320.010 - Purpose. 

 This project promotes effective utilization of land and infrastructure, makes adequate provision 
for housing, and follows established procedures for the subdivision of land. 

Section 20.320.015 - Applicability. 
 As a land partition of more than 10 lots, this project qualifies as a subdivision.   

Section 20.320.040 - Approval Criteria. 
Approval criteria.  To grant approval of a preliminary short subdivision or subdivision, the applicant 
must demonstrate compliance with all of the following criteria: 

A. Public facilities provision.  Appropriate provisions to the extent necessary to 
mitigate an impact of the development have been made for transportation, water, 



 
 
 
 

 

storm drainage, erosion control and sanitary sewage disposal methods that are 
consistent with the City’s current ordinances, standards and plans;  

 Appropriate provisions for public facilities have been made for this project as 
identified in materials submitted with the application, including a traffic impact 
study, stormwater plan, erosion control plan and appropriate provision to access 
public water and sanitary sewer systems.  The project will install private streets to 
serve the development and install frontage improvements (detached sidewalk and 
planting strip) on NE 28th Street.  The project will also extend utilities to and through 
the site to serve the needs of the development.  Existing sewer and water systems 
have sufficient capacity to serve this development.  The project will manage 
stormwater runoff in accordance with the Stormwater Manual for Western 
Washington and will also be developed using appropriate erosion control methods.  
The project will pay all applicable traffic, park, and school impact fees prior to 
issuance of building permits. 
B. Proposed improvements.  Appropriate provisions have been made for proposed 

streets, alleys and public or private ways, utilities and other improvements that 
are consistent with the City’s current ordinances, standards and plans, and 
Department of Health and/or Washington State Department of Transportation 
standards and plans, where applicable; 

 Appropriate provisions for proposed improvements have been made for this project.   
C. Open space and dedications.  Appropriate provisions to the extent necessary to 

mitigate an impact of the development have been made for open space, parks, 
schools, dedications, easements and reservations; 

 Appropriate provisions for open space and dedications have been made for this 
project.  This project will also pay traffic, park, and school impact fees. 
D. Physical characteristics.  The design of the proposed short subdivision or 

subdivision site has taken into consideration the physical features of the site, 
including but not limited, to: topography, soil conditions, susceptibility to 
flooding, inundation or swamp conditions, steep slopes or unique natural 
features such as wildlife habitat or wetlands; 

 The project will be developed on structural fill and native soils.  A geotechnical 
report has been submitted with this application.  There are no steep slopes. 
E. Re-platting of existing subdivisions. When re-platting an existing subdivision, the 

short subdivision or subdivision shall comply with all of the terms and conditions 
of the existing subdivision’s conditions of approval; 

 Not applicable. 
F. Compliance with all requirements of this title. The proposed short subdivision or 

subdivision complies with all applicable requirements of this title unless modified 
through the approval; and 

 This project complies with all the requirements of this title. 
G. Compliance with State requirements. That the proposed short subdivision or 

subdivision complies with the requirements of RCW 58.17.110. 
 This project complies with all the requirements of RCW 58.17.110. 

 
  



 
 
 
 

 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS (VMC 20.260) 
Chapter 20.260 Planned Developments 
20.260.010 Purpose 
 
This proposal seeks to create a cohesive planned community for families that desire to live close to live in 
the Four Seasons activity center in the heart of east Vancouver. The community is planned to two-level 
attached and detached housing, two-car garages, well designed and finished homes with on-site open 
space amenities and convenient proximity to groceries, retail opportunities and health care services. The 
homes may be purchased by any buyer, but the Applicant believes that the homes will be particularly 
attractive to first time home buyers that want to live close to urban services and amenities. 
 
Planned Developments, Applicability: 
 
A. Applicable in all zones.  
The planned development is a development vehicle that may be used in all base zoning districts except in 
the Park, Greenway and Natural Area districts. 
 
The applicant is proposing a planned development on land with zoned R-22; planned developments are 
allowed in this zone.  This proposal still includes higher than average open space, smaller lots with 
smaller family homes and proposed amenities that will appeal to a range of buyers.  Front porches and 
alley-load garages will aid in creating and maintaining community as owners take possession of homes 
and get to know their neighbors. 
 
Planned Developments, Permitted Uses:  
 
B. Permitted uses 
The applicability provisions at 20.260.020.B.1.a.(1) and (2) indicate single-family detached residential 
units and two or more single-family attached residential units are allowed by right within planned 
developments in the R-9 zone. This section also indicates a 5% density bonus is allowed per the provision 
of 20.260.060 (D). 
 
Planned development are allowed on the subject site.  Thirty two attached single-family residential units 
and 82 detached single-family unit are proposed.  
 
Specific 20.260.050.A Approval Criteria 
 

1.  Content. The concept plan contains all of the components required in Section 20.260.070. 

Compliance with all applicable standards. The proposed development and uses comply with all 

applicable standards of the Title, except where adjustments are being approved as part of the concept 

plan application, pursuant to Section 20.260.030 (D)(2). 

The application includes a vicinity map. Surrounding land uses include retail commercial to the west, 

multifamily residential to the south, senior living, a public park and public school to the east.  North 

of NE 28th Street is a single family detached neighborhood. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
2.  Architectural and site design. The proposed development demonstrates the use of innovative, 
aesthetic, energy-efficient and environmentally-friendly architectural and site design. 
 
The proposed development demonstrates the use of innovative, aesthetic, energy-efficient and 
environmentally-friendly architectural and site design. The proposed development is 100% alley 
loaded and will offer several different small-lot building types.  The project incorporates a modified 
green street, good pedestrian permeability and open spaces. 
 
3.  Transportation system capacity. There is either sufficient capacity in the transportation system to 
safely support the development proposed in all future phases or there will be adequate capacity by 
the time each phase of development is completed. 
 
Please see the traffic study. 
 
4.  Availability of public services. There is either sufficient capacity within public services such as 
water supply, police and fire services, and sanitary waste and storm water disposal, to adequately 
serve the development proposed in all future phases, or there will be adequate capacity available by 
the time each phase of development is completed. 
 
As noted in the pre application report, public services are available. 
 
5.  Protection of designated resources. City-designated resources such as historic landmarks, 
significant trees and sensitive natural resources are protected in compliance with the standards in this 
and other Titles of the VMC. 
 
This project will be designed and implemented consistent with the City’s 112th Subarea Plan. 
 
6.  Compatibility with adjacent uses. The concept plan contains design, landscaping, parking/traffic 
management and multi-modal transportation elements that limit conflicts between the planned 
development and adjacent uses. If zoning districts are shifted per Section 20.260.020(C) VMC, there 



 
 
 
 

 

shall be a demonstration that the reconfiguration of uses is compatible with surrounding uses by 
means of appropriate setbacks, design features or other techniques. 
 
The proposed higher-density single family use is entirely consistent with surrounding land uses. 
 
7.  Mitigation of off-site impacts. All potential off-site impacts including litter, noise, shading, glare 
and traffic, will be identified and mitigated to the extent practicable. 
 
These will be established and addressed through the development review process. 

 
Requested Adjustments: VMC 20.260.050.B 
 
Associated with the planned development, an adjustment is requested to the maximum lot coverage 
standards allowed in R-22 zone.  A second adjustment is also requested for a reduction in the minimum 
lot size.  The third adjustment is related to the driveway depths and how the maneuvering area required 
under Table 20.420.00, note #4, is measured.   
 
Adjustments to numerical development standards may be processed as part of the request for concept if 
the applicant can demonstrate compliance with all of the following approval criteria: 

1.  The adjustment(s) is warranted given site conditions and/or characteristics of the design. 
2.  The benefits accruing from the implementation of the adjustment outweigh any potential adverse 
impacts. 
3.  Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical. 

 
Because the site is proposed for narrow lots and more than 50% of the lots will be provided alley access 
(discussed in more detail below), the base zone lot coverage is 65% on the R-22 portion of the site 
pursuant to VMC 20.927.050. This Planned Development proposal requests an adjustment to 75% lot 
coverage. The purpose of the lot coverage request is to accommodate single family homes with two-car 
garages that are large enough to house a family.  This development will consist of relatively large homes 
on smaller lots.  The homes will include two-car garages and well-design living space for a family. While 
the outside area on each lot is minimal with 75% lot coverage, the property is that is available will be 
located around the front porches and creating a welcoming environment.  There is also emphasis on 
having green/open space throughout the development, including a hybrid street through the center of the 
project that, when combined with the private areas on the fronting homes, will be an amenity the entire 
community can enjoy. 
 
Lot Coverage Adjustment: 
 
The requested adjustment would increase lot coverage from the base zone amount to 75% to provide for 
sufficient ground-floor building homes large enough for families, two-car garages and front porches.  A 
portion of the increased lot coverage will be allocated to inclusion of front porches which are allowed 
under City code in the front yard setback area where homes are alley loaded.  
The site design is based on meeting the minimum allowable density (104 units) on smaller lots and 
targeting the underserved market segment for relatively affordable entry-level homes for entry level 
buyers and/or homes for downsizing baby boomers.  Generally, proposed lot sizes range from 1451 
square feet for some of the proposed attached homes to around 1750 square feet for the single family 
detached portion of the project, although three of the proposed lots are smaller than the 1,500 square foot 
minimum (going to 1451 sqft on the smallest, see lot size adjustment below).  Conditioned living space 
for a three bedroom home will typically be about 1550-2260 square feet (average of around 1800) and a 



 
 
 
 

 

two-car garage (necessary, we believe, due to the location of the property) will be approximately 460 
square feet.  If we construct a 1,700 square foot home with a 400 square foot garage, we’ll need a total of 
2,100 square feet of building space.  One-half of that is 1050 square feet.  Add a 250 square foot front 
porch and there will be a ground-floor footprint of 1,300 square feet.  1,300 is just under 75% of the 
proposed lot size of 1,750 square feet for most of the detached homes. 
 
75% lot coverage will allow for around 2000 square feet buildings (total living space), including garages, 
which allows for a reasonable family home design.  Including front porches on the alley load lots is an 
additional community amenity that the Applicant believes will help to create character and livability and 
the front porches will count against allowable lot coverage. 
 
Because the Applicant is seeking to both meet minimum density and provide housing in an underserved 
market segment, the adjustment is warranted to accommodate the proposed community design.  No 
impacts are anticipated to surrounding property because the project is buffered by roads and higher 
density/intensity uses on all sides. 
 
The use of maximum lot coverage percentages in the zoning code is interesting in light of minimum and 
maximum lot dimensions, densities and setbacks. It is an issue that is not addressed in the City’s narrow 
lot code but probably should be. More affordable housing for both those entering the housing market for 
the first time and for those families downsizing from larger homes is lacking in Vancouver. In this case, 
higher lot coverage will allow for a lower price point in exchange for smaller individual yards. 
 
Through the Planned Development ordinance, we are proposing to build homes with smaller yards but 
more community open space and off-site guest parking. The proposed development includes 10% open 
space on several private tracts and pedestrian connections that provides access to and through the site to 
nearby retails opportunities, the elementary school and public park. The project also proposes guest 
parking in several private tract areas and significant opportunities for on-street parking in front of homes 
because of the alley-load design.  Overall, there will be 467 parking spaces for the 114 units, including 
the combined 108 on-street and guest parking spaces; a ratio of .95 guest spaces for each of the proposed 
114 dwelling units.  Only 152 parking spaces are required by city code.  This project has far exceeded 
that. 
 
As noted above, the community design includes significant open space and parking and will meet all 
setback requirements under the code. The goal of increasing lot coverage is to build entry-level homes for 
families, and to do so on smaller, more urban lots. In this context, the impact of smaller yards is mitigated 
by including more community space and parking. The benefit is a housing product in very short supply in 
the City of Vancouver.  
 
Minimum Lot Size Adjustment: 
 
As noted above, three of proposed lot are also just under the minimum lot size of 1,500 square feed. The 
requested adjustment would decrease the minimum lot size from 1,500 sf to 1451 sf for those three lots.  
Those three lots are all internal units on the four plexes proposed on the north side of the project on the 
28th Street frontage.  As interior lots on a 4-plex the adjustment will not be noticeable and will have no 
adverse effect on any surrounding property.   
 
Maneuvering space for driveways and alleys 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Driveway depths are proposed at 18 feet off of the alleys.  Table 20.420-050, note #4 explains there 
must be a minimum of 20 feet of maneuvering space from entrance edge of garage/carport to 
approved edge of alley.  Because the alleys have been widened from 16 feet to 20 feet for emergency 
vehicle requirements this standard cannot be met.  There is still 38 feet of maneuvering area for cars 
to turn across the alley and into their garages.  The proposed 18 foot deep driveways and 20 foot wide 
alleys will provide the same maneuvering areas as the narrow lot 16 foot wide alley and 20 foot deep 
driveways.  All three of the approval criteria have been satisfied for this requested adjustment. 

 
 
ZERO LOT LINE (20.910.050. 20.910.050.A) 
The project incorporates the zero lot line provisions contained in 20.910.050. 20.910.050.A states the 
minimum setback on the adjacent lot to the zero-setback side yard lot shall be either zero or 5 feet. The 
proposal will meet the requirement of that code section by recording the required easements and covenant 
and incorporating the required building design provisions. 
Front yard and rear yard setback requirements in the base zone setback shall not apply to structures on the 
interior of the project except that any garage facing a street shall be set back a minimum of 18 feet from 
the front or side street property line.  
All buildings will meet the front and rear yard setback standards as modified by the narrow lot standards 
(including allowance of front-porch encroachment into the setback) and the zero lot line standards. 
All other provisions of the base zone shall apply except as modified pursuant to this Chapter, except for 
maximum height for which a variance shall be sought, as governed by Chapter 20.290 VMC. 
 
112TH AVENUE CORRIDOR DISTRICT (VMC 20.691) 

 This project falls within the 112th Avenue Corridor District and the project complies with the 
goals, objectives and design guidelines of the corridor plan.  Affordable single-family 
housing was identified in the corridor plan as a high demand use for the future.  This project 
will help meet that future need.  This project is providing open space that also complies with 
the corridor goals.  Pedestrian and vehicular cross-circulation were also identified as 
important objectives within the corridor.  This project provides a pedestrian connection to the 
east and to the north.  The project connects to 112th Avenue via Four Seasons Lane and NE 
23rd Street.  The applicant has worked with city staff to address the corridor plan goals.   

 This project enhances the character and identity of the 112th Corridor Subarea and improves 
property values all around. 

 The site design incorporates several of the applicable design guidelines into the overall plan, 
including building placement, common open space, access, green street, sidewalks, pedestrian 
connections, building design and landscaping and meets the intent of the 112th Corridor 
Design Guidelines.   

 The proposed street pattern, frontage design, proposed location for the majority of on-site 
parking and building orientation all help to create an active and safe pedestrian environment, 
enhance the appearance of internal streets, and mitigate the visual impacts of parking.   

 Pocket parks a green street and a variety of housing types are proposed with this 
development, all of which enhance its consistency with the Plan and the Design Guidelines.   

 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCE PROTECTION (VMC 20.710) 

 The purpose of this ordinance is to encourage the identification and preservation of cultural, 
archaeological, and historic resources consistent with the Growth Management Act of 1990 as 
well as the Vancouver Comprehensive Plan. This project is located within an area of high 
probability for discovery of archaeological resources; the site is over 5 acres in size.  The 
archaeological predetermination was prepared by a profession archaeologist as defined by the 



 
 
 
 

 

state of Washington in RCW 27.53.030(8). The predetermination survey was negative of any 
findings.  No additional site work is required.  However, if any cultural or historical resources are 
discovered during construction activity, construction shall cease until a qualified archaeologist 
assesses the find. This applicant will contact all applicable authorities. 

 
CRITICAL AREAS PROTECTION (VMC 20.740) 
No wetland, habitat or critical areas exist on site.   
 
TREE CONSERVATION (VMC 20.770) 

 The site contains a few existing street trees around the perimeter of the site as well as grasses.  A 
Level IV Tree Plan is included with this application.  Most of the grasses on the site will be 
removed to accommodate the grading activities required to develop the site.  All possible trees 
will be preserved on NE Angelo Drive and adjacent streets. 

 
SEPA (VMC 20.790) 

 A SEPA Checklist is included with this application.   
 
IMPACT FEES (VMC 20.915) 

 Transportation impact fees will be paid with development at a rate of $223 x the number of 
average daily trips x .85.   

 Overlay transportation impact fees will be paid with development at a rate of $10 x the number of 
average daily trips x .85.   

 School impact fees will be paid with the development at a rate of $6,100 per single family unit 
and $7,641 per multi-family unit. 

 Park impact fees will be paid with the development at a rate of $2,142 per single family unit and 
$1,565 per multi-family unit. 

 Impact fees are due at the time of building permit or as required by the City. 
 
LANDSCAPING (VMC 20.925) 

 Landscape area of 10% or more is required.   
 Street trees and vision clearance triangles are shown along public streets. 
 A Landscape/Level IV Tree Plan is included in this application which demonstrates compliance 

with the landscaping requirements. 
 
PARKING AND LOADING (VMC 20.945) 

 A minimum of one parking space per single-family dwelling unit is required.  All homes in the 
project will have alley-load 2-car garages.  Of the 114 total dwelling units, 70 (62%) will also 
have 2-car parking aprons off the alley. The other 44 (38%) will have just the 2-car garage 
directly off the alley.  New on-street parking on internal private roadways will provide 49 more 
spaces for residents and guests. There will be an additional 59 parking spaces in off-street tracts 
owned and maintained by a homeowner’s association.  Overall, there will be 467 parking spaces 
for the 114 units, including the combined 108 on-street and guest parking spaces; a ratio of .95 
guest spaces for each of the proposed 114 dwelling units.    

 
SIGNS (VMC 20.960) 

 No signs are proposed at this time.  Any plans for a future sign will adhere to the standards found 
at VMC 20.960. 

 
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING (VMC 20.970) 



 
 
 
 

 

 Each individual lot will bring their own waste containers to the curb for pickup.  Final Site Plans 
will show locations for waste containers and demonstrate that there are no conflicts with 
driveway spacing. 

 Trash and recycling trucks can maneuver the roads of this project. 
 Trash and recycling will be picked up via the alleys of this project. 

 
NARROW LOTS (VMC 20.927) 

 The location, size, and design of features including driveways, public and private utilities (fire 
hydrants, sewer, utilities, garbage collection, etc.), on-street parking spaces, street trees, existing 
trees, light poles, common mailboxes, street signs, etc., were considered in the design of the 
development and, as shown in the proposed plans and other submitted materials, coordinated to 
eliminate and minimize conflicts (VMC 20.927.040(1)) with one another and meet minimum 
spacing.  Adequate guest parking is provided.  

 Alley access to driveways (encouraged in both the narrow lot standards and 112th Avenue 
Subarea Plan) is provided for all of the proposed lots, which qualifies the project for incentives 
available under VMC 20.927.050.   

 
STREET AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (VMC 11.80) 
NE 28th Street  

 NE 28th Street is designated a 4-Lane Minor Arterial with center left-turn and bike lanes and is 
fully improved.  No additional street width is required.  Detached sidewalk, planting strip and 
storm drainage will be installed per City of Vancouver standards.  The existing street lights and 
power poles along NE 28th Street will remain in place.  A 20 foot building setback is required off 
of the high transmission power lines.  A 5 foot right-of-way dedication will take place with the 
final plat.  The half width for NE 28th Street will be 50 feet.  The existing attached sidewalk will 
be removed and replaced with a meandering detached sidewalk.  The meandering sidewalk is 
placed in a 20 foot wide open space easement.  A wider planter strip will be located behind the 
right-of-way and existing curb.  The front doors and walkways will connect to the meandering 
sidewalk for the northern 32 units.  No stormwater changes are necessary or are proposed to NE 
28th Street. 
 

NE Angelo Drive 
 NE Angelo Drive is designated a Neighborhood Circulator which requires a minimum 27’ half-

width right-of-way and 18' paved street full-width per City Standard Plan T10-14.  The existing 
street includes curb, gutter, stormwater facilities, ADA ramps, planting strip and detached 
sidewalks. If street lighting is required, street lights will be installed per the Clark Public Utilities 
design.  No additional intersections are proposed onto NE Angelo Drive.  Improvements will be 
made to the existing intersection at the southeast corner of the site.  No stormwater changes are 
necessary or proposed to NE Angelo Drive. 

 
 NE Four Seasons Lane 

 NE Four Seasons Lane is designated as a 3-Lane Collector Arterial with bike lanes which 
requires a minimum 35 feet half width right of way and 23 feet paved street half-width per City 
Standard Plan T10-12.  No additional street width is required.  Detached sidewalk, planting strip 
and storm drainage is required.   The applicant has requested to maintain the existing attached 
sidewalk along their 150 +/- foot frontage of NE Four Seasons Lane.  This is necessary due to the 
existing city stormwater swale which is located behind the sidewalk and in existing easements on 
the project site.  This stormwater facility is not being touched with this project.  A road 
modification has been requested for this proposal.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
Green Street 

 The proposed “Green Street” is a unique design characteristic intended to serve as unifying 
infrastructure element that opens the center of the project to active uses beyond those found on a 
typical city roadway.  As presented, the roadway is intended to be constructed at-grade between 
the homes on either side so that there are no curbs.  The roadway will accommodate one-way 
traffic (south to north with signage at both ends) through the site on a 16 foot wide pavement 
(possibly stamped concrete) or paver section.  Sixteen feet of pavement will allow for through 
traffic and temporary stopping for loading, unloading and deliveries.  An 8 foot wide planting 
strip will border each side of the 16 foot wide at-grade pavement section and, outside of that, 6 
foot wide concrete sidewalks will run on each side of the road, providing access to the walkways 
and front porches on the houses. 
Use of the roadway by residents or guest of the project will be governed by a homeowners 
association, with the intent that the green street will be used primarily for deliveries and loading 
and unloading, but not for through traffic or any long-term parking.  Speed limits will also be 
enforced by the HOA.  The intent is to create a shared space that will accommodate access needs 
but where it is also safe to meet, play and otherwise recreate in the whole street, from sidewalk to 
sidewalk. 
 

Interior Roadways 
 Interior roadways will be private and will meet the minimum requirements for emergency and 

service providers. The proposed private streets will be consistent with the existing private street 
on the adjacent senior living facility.  Two sizes of primary private roads will provide 28-36 feet 
of pavement.  Two types of private alleys will be provided on the site.  A 20 foot wide alley will 
provide emergency vehicle access and additional maneuvering area.  A 16 foot wide “Narrow Lot 
Alley” will provide for access to the units in the northeast corner of the project where garage 
access is only taken off of one site.  The road sections are detailed out on the street plan submitted 
with the PUD application package. 
 

Existing Private Driveway/Street 
 Frontage improvements will be installed along the west side of the existing private 

driveway/street of the adjacent senior living facility, to include attached sidewalk, street lighting, 
ADA ramps and storm drainage.  

 The existing Private Road on the east side of the project is shared with the senior living center.  
An existing reciprocal cross access easement per AFN 3293633 provides for a varied width 
easement which covers the existing asphalt road, parking areas and sidewalks.  The width of the 
easement varies from 27-65 feet.  No parking fire lane curb paint currently exists on the east side 
of the shared drive aisle.  With the proposed 36 foot wide asphalt road section parking will be 
available on both sides of the eastern private road.  Portions of the NPFL curb paint may be 
removed on the senior living property.  The southern 150 feet of the east private road reduces 
down to 32 feet of asphalt.  

 
Driveways 

 All driveways and garage access will be off of alleyways. 
 70 of the lots in the project have two car driveways.  Most of the driveways measure 18 feet wide 

by 18 feet deep.  Six corner lots have a reduced depth parking space on one side of their 
driveway.  These corner units essentially have a compact  parking space and a full size parking 
space.  Making sure the owners do not park across the drive aisles and alleys will be an HOA 
enforcement task.   



 
 
 
 

 

 
Road Modifications (VMC 11.80.160) 
This project currently has three road modifications to address:  

 Connecting the proposed utilities to the existing utilities in NE 28th Street and in NE Four Seasons 
Lane.  A road modification has been asked for in the pre-application conference report if road 
cuts in NE 28th Street and in NE Four Seasons Lane will happen prior to September 2019.  We do 
not believe that horizontal construction will begin prior to this date, so a road modification is not 
relevant.   

 Driveway edge setbacks to property lines (Transportation Standard Plan T04-12).  While 
demonstration of compliance with this standard plan is not required for approval of the narrow 
zero-lot-line lots included in the proposed plat under VMC 20.917.050.A, the applicant has, 
nonetheless, submitted a roadway modification to address the subject transportation standard 
plan.  If this roadway modification is not approved, then, pursuant to the city code incentivizing 
alley access, the plat may still be approved. 

 The applicant requests to maintain the attached sidewalks along the small portion of Four Seasons 
Lane at the northeastern corner of the project.   Due to the existing stormwater facility, road 
improvements, street lights and existing easements on the project site the impacts created by 
reconstructing detached sidewalk for ~150 feet are too great.  The stormwater facility cannot be 
pushed any further west without creating impacts to the buildable area on-site.  The existing 
attached sidewalks are up and down the majority of Four Seasons Lane.  Existing crosswalks and 
pedestrian paths are set in this area.  There are a number of dry utilities located behind the 
sidewalk along with city signs and infrastructure.   

 
Please see the road modification application and supporting materials for additional information and 
demonstration of compliance with all applicable criteria required for approval.   
 
TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY (VMC 11.80) 
Trip Generation Estimate 

 
Land Use 

 
ITE 
Code 

 
Size (units) 

 
Weekday 
Daily 
Trips 

Weekday AM Peak 
Hour Trips 

Weekday PM Peak 
Hour Trips 

Total In Out Total In Out 

Proposed Site Development 
Single Family Detached Housing 210 112 1,066 85 21 64 112 71 41 
Please refer to the traffic study produced by Kittelson and Associates for additional information. 
 
FIRE (IFC AND VMC 16) 

 A fire apparatus access route has been provided by the internal streets in the development.  No 
Parking Fire Lane" signage will be placed on all internal roads where required, for example cul-
de-sac’s, hydrants, and in the vicinity of intersections. 

 New fire hydrants will be provided throughout the development in accordance with fire 
regulations.  Hydrant locations will be determined throughout the review process and with 
coordination between SGA and the fire marshal and city water staff. 
 

WATER, SANITARY SEWER AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (VMC 14) 
 Water.  Water will be connected to the existing 8" DI water stub in NE Angelo Drive. 8” DI water 

extended to and through the site, connecting to the existing 8” DI stub near the northeastern 



 
 
 
 

 

property corner as well as the two 8” DI stubs on the west side of the property, as required by the 
City of Vancouver.  Laterals to water meters will be provided for each lot. 

 Sewer.  New public sewer mains will be extended through the site and new service laterals will be 
provided for each lot.  Sewer will connect at NE Angelo Drive and the connection to the existing 
sanitary mains to the west.  Traditional gravity sewer will provide service to the development. 

 Stormwater.  Runoff treatment and flow control will comply with the stormwater requirements 
under the Vancouver Municipal Code for Stormwater Management. Stormwater will be managed 
on the site using bioretention areas or Stormfilter catch basins for the surface water treatment and 
infiltration trenches/drywells for flow control. If the on-site systems are exceeded, runoff will 
continue to follow the predeveloped path to existing stormwater facilities in NE Four Seasons 
Lane, NE Angelo Drive or NE 28th Street.  

 Erosion Control.  Erosion control measures will be in place to prevent sediment from being 
tracked onto adjacent roads by construction equipment.  Erosion control measures will also be in 
place to protect infiltration systems and catch basins from sediment. 

 
Please see the application and all materials submitted in support of this application for additional 
documentation and contact Phil Wuest at 360-768-5032 for additional information or clarification. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

PO Box 47775  Olympia, Washington 98504-7775  (360) 407-6300 

711 for Washington Relay Service  Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341 

August 23, 2019 

Mark Person, AICP, Senior Planner 
City of Vancouver 
Community & Economic Development 
PO Box 1995 
Vancouver, WA  98668 

Dear Mark Person: 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the optional determination of nonsignificance/ 
notice of application for the Four Seasons North Planned Development Project (PRJ-161559, 
LUP-73694) as proposed by Ginn Group, LLC.  The Department of Ecology (Ecology) reviewed 
the environmental checklist and has the following comment(s): 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT:  Derek Rockett (360) 407-6287 

All grading and filling of land must utilize only clean fill.  All other materials may be 
considered solid waste and permit approval may be required from your local jurisdictional 
health department prior to filling.  All removed debris resulting from this project must be 
disposed of at an approved site.  Contact the local jurisdictional health department for proper 
management of these materials.   

WATER QUALITY/WATERSHED RESOURCES UNIT: 
Chris Montague-Breakwell (360) 407-6364 

Erosion control measures must be in place prior to any clearing, grading, or construction.  
These control measures must be effective to prevent stormwater runoff from carrying soil 
and other pollutants into surface water or stormdrains that lead to waters of the state.  Sand, 
silt, clay particles, and soil will damage aquatic habitat and are considered to be pollutants. 

Any discharge of sediment-laden runoff or other pollutants to waters of the state is in 
violation of Chapter 90.48 RCW, Water Pollution Control, and WAC 173-201A, Water 
Quality Standards for Surface Waters of the State of Washington, and is subject to 
enforcement action. 

Construction Stormwater General Permit: 
The following construction activities require coverage under the Construction Stormwater 
General Permit: 

1. Clearing, grading and/or excavation that results in the disturbance of one or more
acres and discharges stormwater to surface waters of the State; and
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Mark Person 

August 23, 2019 

Page 2 

 
2. Clearing, grading and/or excavation on sites smaller than one acre that are part of a 

larger common plan of development or sale, if the common plan of development or 
sale will ultimately disturb one acre or more and discharge stormwater to surface 
waters of the State. 
a) This includes forest practices (including, but not limited to, class IV conversions) 

that are part of a construction activity that will result in the disturbance of one or 
more acres, and discharge to surface waters of the State; and 

3. Any size construction activity discharging stormwater to waters of the State that 
Ecology: 
a) Determines to be a significant contributor of pollutants to waters of the State of 

Washington. 
b) Reasonably expects to cause a violation of any water quality standard. 

 
If there are known soil/ground water contaminants present on-site, additional information 
(including, but not limited to: temporary erosion and sediment control plans; stormwater 
pollution prevention plan; list of known contaminants with concentrations and depths found; 
a site map depicting the sample location(s); and additional studies/reports regarding 
contaminant(s)) will be required to be submitted.    
 
You may apply online or obtain an application from Ecology's website at: 
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/ - Application.  Construction 
site operators must apply for a permit at least 60 days prior to discharging stormwater from 
construction activities and must submit it on or before the date of the first public notice. 
 

Ecology’s comments are based upon information provided by the lead agency.  As such, they 
may not constitute an exhaustive list of the various authorizations that must be obtained or legal 
requirements that must be fulfilled in order to carry out the proposed action. 
 
If you have any questions or would like to respond to these comments, please contact the 
appropriate reviewing staff listed above. 
 
Department of Ecology 
Southwest Regional Office 
 
(MLD:201904247) 
 
cc: Derek Rockett, SWM 
 Chris Montague-Breakwell, WQ 
 Phil Wuest, Ginn Group, LLC (Applicant/Contact) 
 Four Seasons Place, LLC (Owner) 

http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/#Application
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Existing Site Trips ^^

LU Description
ITE LU 
Code

Existing AM 
Peak Rate

Existing PM 
Peak Rate

Existing 
ADT Rate

Unit of 
Measure Size**

Existing AM 
Peak Trips

Existing PM 
Peak Trips

Existing 
ADT

^^ equals zero if this is a new development on greenfield or if old use has been gone > 1 year. Existing Trips Total

New Trip Generation Calculation

LU Description
ITE LU 
Code

AM Peak 
Rate

PM Peak 
Rate ADT Rate

Unit of 
Measure* Size**

New AM 
Peak

New PM 
Peak

New 
ADT

Single Family Det.Homes 210 0.75 1 10 1 82 62 82 820

Residential Condo/Townhome 230 0.44 0.52 5.81 1 32 14 17 186

*Unit of measure = ITE Unit by which total size is divided by in order to calc. trip generation New Project Trips 76 99 1006

**Size - Total size of development, eg 10 dwelling units or 50,000 sqf. Net New Project Trips (new trip = existing trips) 76 99 1006

***% reduction applied to trip generation, eg. .35 passby reduction for 100 trips - (1 - .35) * 100 - .65 - from approved traffic impact study only

****% reduction applied to trip generation, eg. .10 internal capture reduction for 100 trips - (1 - .10) * 100 - .9 * 100 - 90 - from approved traffic impact study only

Traffic Impact Fee Calculation

LU Description ITE LU 
Code

Proposed 
Project ADT

Net New 
Proj ADT

TIF 
Rate/Trip

TIF 
Overlay 
rate/trip

BEF Reduction = .3 
for retail commercial 
uses & ITE LU 912

Tax 
Reduction

TIF Due Overlay TIF 
Due

Single Family Det.Homes 210 820 819.99 290 10 0.15 $202,130.00 $6,970.00

Residential 
Condo/Townhome

230 186 186.01 290 10 0.15 $45,849.00 $1,581.00

Sum 1006 1006 TIF Totals: $247,979.00 $8,551.00

Disclaimer: This information is provided based on the TIF program in place as of the date shown above and is only an estimate of the fee. The fee will 
be recalculated based on approved development dimensions and reflecting any changes to the TIF program that are applicable. Per VMC20.97.060 B,
…for non-residential development, the impact fee shall be calculated at the time of site plan approval or building permit application if the proposed 
development is not sufficiently defined to permit such calculations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fee shall be re-calculated for building permit 
applications filed more than 3 years following the date of the applicable preliminary plat, preliminary short plat or site plan approval. See VMC20.97 for 
more information. Note: TIF Overlay fees cannot be paid with TIF Credits from a district other than the TIF Overlay district.

Page 1 of 2

City of Vancouver Transportation Services

TIF Overlay District:

Application Number: PRJ-161559

Trip and Traffic Impact Fee Calculation Worksheet

Parcel 1 ID:

Parcel 3 ID:

Primary Corridor:

TAZ:

Date:

Parcel 2 ID:TIF District:

ENG Number:

Project Number:

Project Address:

Project Name:

162742014

MPLN #5

TA288

9/4/2019 12:00:00 AM

Overlay - Mill Plain / I-205

Pacific

PRJ-161559

2712 NE FOUR SEASONS LN 

Four Seasons North
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Concurrency Monitoring Fees

Corridor PM Peak Trips Cost/Trip max. $1500/corridor Total Modeling Fee = $11,664.00

I-205 to SE 136th Ave 2 $48.00 $96.00

SE 136th Ave to SE 164th Ave 4 $48.00 $192.00

I-205 to  NE 162nd Ave 8 $48.00 $384.00

Mill Plain Blvd to  NE 28th St 14 $48.00 $672.00

NE 28th St to NE 51st St 39 $48.00 $1,872.00

SE 1st St to Fourth Plain Blvd 4 $48.00 $192.00

Burton Rd: Andresen to NE 112th Ave 20 $48.00 $960.00

NE 138th Ave to NE 162nd Ave 1 $48.00 $48.00

NE 112th Ave to NE 138th Ave 57 $48.00 $2,736.00

NE 112th Ave to NE 138th Ave 74 $48.00 $3,552.00

NE 138th Ave to NE 162nd Ave 8 $48.00 $384.00

Mill Plain Blvd to NE 28TH 8 $48.00 $384.00

NE 28th St to Fourth Plain Blvd 2 $48.00 $96.00

SR-14 to NE 18th St 2 $48.00 $96.00

Total Monitoring Fee = $11,664.00

Proportionate Shares

Case Number Project Fee/Unit Trips/Lots Final Fee

Total Proportionate Share Fees = 

COMMENTS:

Four Seasons North

District: Pacific

Overlay - Mill Plain / I-205

SF Dwellings
Fee per SFDU
Plat Calculation Total: $247,979.00

District TIF = $247,979.00

Overlay TIF = $8,551.00

Total TIF = $256,530.00

Disclaimer: This information is provided based on the TIF program in place as of the date shown above and is only an estimate of the fee. The fee will 
be recalculated based on approved development dimensions and reflecting any changes to the TIF program that are applicable. Per VMC20.97.060 B,
…for non-residential development, the impact fee shall be calculated at the time of site plan approval or building permit application if the proposed 
development is not sufficiently defined to permit such calculations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fee shall be re-calculated for building permit 
applications filed more than 3 years following the date of the applicable preliminary plat, preliminary short plat or site plan approval. See VMC20.97 for 
more information. Note: TIF Overlay fees cannot be paid with TIF Credits from a district other than the TIF Overlay district.
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City of Vancouver Transportation Services

TIF Overlay District:

Application Number: PRJ-161559

Trip and Traffic Impact Fee Calculation Worksheet

Parcel 1 ID:

Parcel 3 ID:

Primary Corridor:

TAZ:

Date:

Parcel 2 ID:TIF District:

ENG Number:

Project Number:

Project Address:

Project Name:

162742014

MPLN #5

TA288

9/4/2019 12:00:00 AM

Overlay - Mill Plain / I-205

Pacific

PRJ-161559

2712 NE FOUR SEASONS LN 

Four Seasons North



PO Box 12546 
Portland, OR  97212 
Phone: (503) 236-6441 
Email: owen@rickwilliamsconsulting.com 

September 10, 2019 

Mark Person 
Senior Planner, City of Vancouver  
Development Review Division 
415 W 6th St, Vancouver, WA 98660 
mark.person@cityofvancouver.us 

Dear Mr. Person:  

Our parking consulting firm, Rick Williams Consulting, was hired by the Ginn Group to assess the 
adequacy of the parking supply proposed for the Four Seasons North PUD Subdivision in the Landover-
Sharmel neighborhood of Vancouver. The parking assessment covers 5 topic areas; (1) we conducted 
some market research to better understand the demographics of the users that will be living there (e.g., 
families, individuals, students, etc.). (2) The evaluation looked at parking demand ratios from 
comparable cities in the region and other suburban communities in the Pacific Northwest. (3) The 
assessment calls out the minimum required parking by the City and the amount being proposed by the 
developer. Also, (4) the study evaluated the distance guests/visitors would have to walk from general 
access parking on and off-street (99 stalls on NE 27th Way, NE 115th Place, NE 117th Place). Finally, (5) the 
study concludes with an evaluation of safety and mobility options for subdivision users. 

All of the figures have been updated with the latest version of the development plans. A copy of the 
parking review document is included along with this letter. It is our conclusion the development will 
provide adequate parking for its inhabitants and guests alike. 

Let us know if you have any questions. 

Yours truly, 

Owen Ronchelli 
Vice President 

  EXHIBIT 13



 

Four Seasons North PUD Subdivision – Parking Review 
 

Background 
Under Section 4.1.a (Conditions – Future Development Review) of the Development Agreement it states, 
“A comprehensive parking study that examines public safety and mobility implications based on 
reasonable assumptions of residents or visitors use of garages, driveways, alleys or street for parking.” 

Purpose 
The purpose of this memorandum is to address the impacts of estimated parking demand generated by 
the FS North PUD subdivision on the built parking supply. The following assessment will look a number 
of elements to satisfy the parking evaluation criteria, including: 

1. The demographic profile of the neighborhood to understand who will likely be living there; 
2. Compare residential parking demand ratio data collected and analyzed in the region and 

peer/suburban communities; 
3. A comparison of required parking versus proposed paring provided; 
4. Identify the average walking distance between units without driveway aprons and nearby on-

street guest parking stalls; finally 
5. Evaluate the safety and mobility options for guests/visitors using parking options identified in 

item 3, above. 

Neighborhood Demographics 
The following table was populated using multiple online resources drawing on federal census data, using 
the applicable local census tracks, real estate resources, and City of Vancouver website.  

Table 1: Vancouver & Neighborhood Demographic Metrics 

 Neighborhood City 
 Landover-Sharmel Vancouver, WA 

Population  2,626  183,500 
Description The neighborhood has a suburban 

feel, most residents rent their 
homes. There are lots of coffee 
shops and parks. Many families 
and young professionals. Residents 
tend to lean conservative. Public 
schools are above average. 

Vancouver sits on the north 
bank of the Columbia River. The 
city combines the excitement of 
a major metropolitan area with 
small-town charm and 
abundant recreational 
opportunities. 

Area 0.660 square miles 51.84 square miles 
Density 3,979 people / square mile 3,569 people / square mile 

Households 1,365 68,158 
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Average persons per household 1.92 2.48 
Median home value $224,437 $217,200 

Median Rent $1,060 $1,054 
Rent vs. Own 70% Rent, 30% Own 51% Rent, 49% Own 

Median Household Income $56,479 $56,615 
Household Income Brackets   

< $25,000 16% 20% 
 - $25,000 - $44,000 26% 23% 
 - $45,000 - $74,000 25% 25% 

 - $75,000 - $149,000 29% 25% 
 - $150,000+ 5% 7% 

Education Levels   
Master's Degree or Higher 9% N/A 

Bachelor's degree 19% 27% (or higher) 
Some college/ associate degree 35% 38% 

High school diploma or 
equivalent 

27% 25% 

Less than high school diploma 9% 9% 
Racial Diversity   

White 69% 80% 
Hispanic 18% 13% 

Asian 5% 5% 
African American 4% 3% 

Two or more races 3% 6% 
Other 1% 5% 

 

The following are notable standouts from the demographics review, which should provide some 
additional insight as to likely future residents of the Four Seasons North PUD Subdivision.  

• Landover-Sharmel is one of the smaller neighborhoods in all of Vancouver (0.660 square miles) 
• It has a lower than average number of persons per household (1.92) compared to the larger city 

(2.48) 
• The neighborhood has a higher percentage of renters (70%) compared to the rest of Vancouver 

(51%) 
• Landover-Sharmel is slightly more racially diverse (31% non-white) than Vancouver at large (20% 

non-white) 

The map on the following page shows a closer look at the Landover-Sharmel neighborhood. 
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Figure A: Map of Landover-Sharmel Neighborhood 

 

 

Residential Parking Demand  
When doing parking literature research for residential parking demand figures most publications will cite 
demand ratios from the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation Manual. In 
general, this is a good default source for parking demand if no other more localized source is available. 
The residential parking demand ratios sited in ITE’s Parking Generation (4th Edition) for single family 
detached housing cites 6 study sites located in or near Glendale, California from which they derived an 
average peak demand ratio of 1.83 vehicles per dwelling. Similarly, the demand for residential 
condominium/townhouse cites 12 study sites (sourced from California, New Jersey, and Virginia) to 
derive an average peak demand ratio of 1.38 vehicles per dwelling unit1. It is further noted that the 
residential units proposed in this development are neither single family detached nor townhouses, but 
somewhere in between.  

Rick Williams Consulting, which works primarily in the Pacific Northwest, has more localized residential 
(multi-family) parking demand ratios to draw from that can provide some additional perspective on 
assumed parking for this development. While the examples come from condominium or multi-family 
sources (rather than single family ones), they arguably may more accurately capture guest or visitor 

                                                           
1 Rental townhouse shows an average peak demand for 1.62 vehicles per dwelling unit (4 study sites, from 
Maryland and New Jersey). 
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parking demand compared to single-family examples. Multi-family or condominium residences typically 
have a self-contained, finite shared parking supply, similar to how the FS North PUD Subdivision 
guest/on-street supply functions. Whereas, in a single-family parking guest or visitor parking typically 
park on-street and may not be easily attributed to specific residence.  

• Urban locations have a demonstrated parking demand ranging from 0.85 to 1.53 vehicles per 
unit 

• Suburban locations located near transit have a demonstrated parking demand of 1.00 vehicle 
per unit 

• Suburban locations (not located near high-capacity transit) have a demonstrated parking 
demand ranging from 1.15 to 2.28 vehicles per unit 

Table 2 below, shows analyzed ratios based on actual parking demand ratios from Northwest locations. 

Table 2: Residential Parking Demand Ratios 

City Urban Context Type of Housing Sampled 
Sites Demand Ratio 

Hillsboro, OR (Orenco Station) Suburban near transit Multi-family 2 1.00 / unit 
Bend, OR Suburban Multi-family 9 1.25 / unit 
Albany, OR Suburban Multi-family 11 1.33 / unit 
Portland (South Waterfront) Urban near transit Condos 4 1.11 – 1.53 / unit 
Portland (South Waterfront) Urban near transit Multi-family 4 0.85 – 1.07 / unit 
SeaTac, WA Suburban Multi-family 2 1.15 – 1.27 / unit 
Tukwila, WA Suburban Multi-family 2 1.26 – 2.00 / unit 
Des Moines, WA Suburban Multi-family 2 1.39 – 2.28 / unit 
Federal Way Suburban Multi-family 1 2.02 / unit 
Renton Suburban Multi-family 1 1.74 / unit 
 

If all 114 units generated the highest number of parked cars using either ITE’s (1.83) or RWC’s (2.28) 
peak period demand ratios it would equate to between 209 – 260 vehicles for the whole subdivision. 
The plan calls for 368 on-lot stalls (garages and driveways) and an additional 108 stalls for guests and 
visitors.  

Table 3: Estimated Parking Demand vs. Provided Parking Comparison 

Parking Type  Intended Users Parking Ratio Stalls 
Estimated Parking Demand (114 units) 
ITE Estimated Parking Demand  Residents & Guests 1.83 209 
RWC Estimated Parking Demand Residents & Guests 2.28 260 
Estimated Parking Demand Total for All Users (highest figure) 260 
Proposed Parking Provided (114 units) 
On-Lot Stalls  Residents & Guests 3.23 368 
Additional On & Off-Street Stalls Guests & Visitors 0.95 108 
Proposed Parking Provided Total for All Users 476 
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Parking Required versus Parking Provided  
Another viewpoint regarding the amount of parking necessary for the site is to compare code required 
parking to the amount of parking actually programmed for the site. VMC 20.945 outlines requirements 
for parking for both resident and guest parking for single family dwelling units. Table 4 summarizes 
required parking for this development site and compares it that that which is provided by the developer.  
Comparisons are also included for the on-street parking, which is not required and also cannot be used 
to meet VMC requirements but is a part of what will be the total available supply.   

Table 4: Required Parking vs. Provided Parking Comparison 

 Required Parking  Parking Provided 

VMC 20.945 (resident) 114 stalls 
(1.0 per unit) 

368 stalls (at lot) 
(3.23 per unit) 

VMC 20.945 (guest) 38 stalls 
(0.33 per unit) 

50 stalls (off-street) 
(0.44 per unit) 

Base requirement 152 stalls 
(1.33 per unit) 

418 stalls (resident/guest) 
(3.67 stall per unit) 

On-street 0 49 stalls 
(0.42 per unit) 

TOTAL 152 stalls 
(1.33 per unit) 

467 stalls 
(4.10 per unit) 

 
Based on Table 4 findings, it is clear that the project would far exceed the minimum City 
requirement. Based on the combined City requirements for both resident and guest parking, the project 
should come in at 152 stalls (or a ratio of 1.33 stalls per unit).  Based on the proposed site layout 
provided by the developer, 418 stalls are provided to meet the base requirement for resident and guest 
parking (3.67 stalls per unit). If on-street parking is added, the site will provide a total of 467 stalls to 114 
units for use by residents and guests; a combined ratio of 4.10 stalls per unit. From our experience, this 
layout provides a significant amount of parking to the site, definitely in excess of minimum requirements 
and could be viewed as extremely sub-urban in format. 

Residential Guest/Visitor Walking Distance  
This section quantifies the shortest and longest distance between nearby guest/visitor parking (both on 
and off-street) to residents’ front doors. More specifically, it evaluates the shortest and longest distance 
from these parking supplies to blocks of residential unit numbers without driveway parking (units 1 – 5, 
6 – 12, 83 – 90, 91 – 98, 99 – 114). Analysis provided in Table 5 below. 
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Table 5: Guest/Visitor Walking District by Unit Block 

Unit Number 
Block Stalls Nearby2 Location of Nearby 

Stalls 

Closest & Furthest 
Distance to Front 

Door3 

Units 1 – 5  10 (off-street) 
10 (on-street) 

Alley 1 
Private Road 1 

33’ – 183’ 
44’ – 270’ 

Units 6 – 12  10 (off-street) 
6 (on-street) 

Alley 1 
Existing Private Road 

33’ – 236’ 
109’ – 340’ 

Units 83 – 90  10 (off-street) 
6 (on-street) Private Road 1 238’ – 304’ 

243’ – 343’ 

Units 91 – 98  10 (off-street) 
6 (on-street) 

Alley 4 
Existing Private Road 

224’ – 305’ 
239’ – 342’ 

Units 99 – 114  30 (off-street) Alley 4 30’ – 41’ 
 

From this analysis it has been determined there are available on and off-street parking resources for 
guests and visitors within a relatively short distance for units built without driveway parking. The 
furthest distance a visitor would have to walk (from the furthest parking stall) to their destination’s front 
door is 343 feet; approximately a block and a half. It is assumed most guests will have the opportunity to 
park in a closer stall with a shorter walking distance. Figure B provides a visual depiction of the walking 
distance measurement.  

                                                           
2 The most proximate stalls to the units were chosen. A minimum of 2 guest stalls per unit number block were 
selected for this analysis (e.g., 8 units x 2 stalls = 16 total stalls). 
3 Distances were measured using the subdivision plans – measure from the front door to the center of the nearest 
parking stall. The second measurement in the range is the measurement to the center of the furthest stall.   

Figure B: Walking District Measurement, 
Four Seasons PUD Subdivision 

Figure C: Walking District Measurement, 
Cooper Lane Apartments 



  Four Seasons North PUD Parking Assessment 

   Page  7 

By comparison, residents living at the nearby Copper Lane Apartments (2401 NE 4 Seasons Lane) coming 
home in later evening could expect to walk in excess of 400 feet from their parked vehicle to the 
building entrance of their three-story apartment building (see Figure C, above). Guests visiting the 
apartments may have to walk even further. As such, it is not unreasonable to assume guests at the Four 
Seasons PUD Subdivision would be willing to walk up to 350 feet to their destination.  

Safety and Mobility Option Implications 
Road Width and On-Street Parking: where on-street parking exists (Private Road 1, Existing Private 
Road) the proposed roadways are 28 feet wide; this allows for an 8-foot curb-tight parking pocket with 
10-foot travel lanes in each direction. This provides adequate clearance for the majority of roadway 
users. 

Bicycles: people riding bicycles will share the roadway lanes with vehicle traffic.  

Pedestrian Circulation: each housing unit frontage is accessible by sidewalk. No sidewalks exist in the 
alleyways (except for Alley 1). Wider sidewalks along the Green Street provide a more generous facility 
for children and strolling pedestrians. The internal sidewalk system provides a needed safety element 
for vulnerable populations – children, handicapped, or elderly users that may be less visible in the 
roadway. There are a number of crosswalks that provide greater visibility to pedestrians crossing 
roadways.  

Transit: CTRAN #30 Burton Route stops at NE 28th Street and 114th Avenue at the northwest corner of 
the subdivision and provides 30-minute service frequencies on weekdays. Similarly, the CTRAN # 80 Van 
Mall/Fisher’s Route stops at the same NE 28th Street and 114th transit stop just outside the subdivision 
and provide 30-minute frequencies.  

Summary 
The evaluation of requested parking-related elements provided in this summary does not suggest the 
subdivision plan will provide an inadequate amount of parking, nor is the (visitor/guest) supply 
especially inconvenient or placed in an unsafe location for users. The demographic profile of the 
neighborhood does not suggest this development will attract an inordinate amount of large families that 
would overburden the guest parking supply. Residential peak parking demand ratios (ITE and RWC 
sources) indicate there is adequate parking provided for both residents and their guests. Walking 
distances to and from guest parking locations are reasonable and are arranged in a manner that allows 
people to safely use sidewalks from their parked vehicle to their destination. Finally, we believe the FS 
North PUD Subdivision meets a reasonable threshold set forth by the City in providing adequate parking 
to meet its associated demand. 
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